Long-term lease liabilities  317,677

* Non-cancellable leases include those cancellable only:

(a) upon the occurrence of some remote contingency;
(b) with the permission of the lessor;
(c) if the lessee enters into a new lease for the same or an equivalent asset with the same lessor; or
(d) upon payment by the lessee of such an additional amount that, at inception of the lease, continuation of
the lease is reasonably certain.

NOVOROSSIYSK COMMERCIAL SEA PORT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(in thousands of US Dollars, except as otherwise stated)

29

6. NEW AND REVISED STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

IFRS 16 “Leases” (issued on 13 January 2016 and effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2019) (continued)

As at 1 January 2019, the impact of the application of IFRS 16 on the consolidated financial
statements of the Group is presented in the table below:

Presented at
31 December

2018

The impact of the application of IFRS 16 in order
to:

Presented at
1 January

2019

Operating
lease

IAS 17
Finance lease

IAS 17
Mooring rights

IFRS 3

Property, plant and
equipment 1,097,213 - (24,983) - 1,072,230

Right-of-use asset -  316,275 24,983 1,885 343,143
Advances to
suppliers 10,378 (168) - - 10,210

Lease liabilities - (317,444) (13,042) - (330,486)
Obligations under
finance leases (9,751) - 9,751 - -

Current portion of
obligations under
finance leases (3,368) - 3,291 - (77)

Trade and other
payables (9,131) 1,337 - - (7,794)

Other amendments to IFRSs effective from 1 January 2019

The following new standards and pronouncements that became effective did not have any
material impact:

 IFRIC 23 — Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (issued on 7 June 2017 and effective
for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019);

 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation - Amendments to IFRS 9 (issued on
12 October 2017 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019);

 Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures - Amendments to IAS 28 (issued on
12 October 2017 and effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019);